
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

30 September 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 8th October, 
2015 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 16 July 2015

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary

5. TM/15/00307/FL - Heath Park 45 The Heath East Malling 13 - 20

6. TM/15/00547/FL -  92 The Rocks Road and Rocks Farm East 
Malling 

21 - 34

7. TM/15/02456/FL - The Walnut Tree 10 Bradbourne Lane Ditton 35 - 46

8. TM/15/02503/FL - 206 Birling Road, Snodland 47 - 62

9. TM/15/02659/FL - 269 Malling Road, Snodland 63 - 74

10. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 75 - 76

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

12. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman)
Cllr D Lettington (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M C Base
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr Mrs T Dean
Cllr Mrs S M Hall

Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr D Keeley
Cllr S M King
Cllr D Markham
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr B W Walker
Cllr T C Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 16th July, 2015

Present: Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman), Cllr D Lettington (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M C Base, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan and 
Cllr T C Walker

Councillor H S Rogers was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell and 
B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 15/39   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP3 15/40   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 4 June 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP3 15/41   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 July 2015

2

AP3 15/42   TM/15/01023/FL - ORCHARD FARM, WELL STREET, EAST 
MALLING 

New access roadway from existing access roadway to serve 5 caravan 
pitches operated under caravan club licence and to provide access to 
and retain the existing septic tank at Orchard Farm, Well Street, East 
Malling. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, subject to:

(1) Addition of condition:

1. If at any time the access track and/or septic tank are no longer 
required for their intended purposes they shall be removed as 
soon as is reasonably practical and the land restored to its former 
condition.

(2) Addition of informative:

1. The applicant is reminded that the grant of planning permission 
does not purport to convey any approval or consent or license 
which may be required under separate Legislation.  Further 
advice on such matters should be sought where applicable from 
the Environment Agency, the Environment Protection Team or 
Building Control of Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council.

[Speakers:  Mr A Philpott and Mr A Ward (prepared written statement 
read by Mr A Philpott) – members of the public and Mr J Fuller – 
applicant]

AP3 15/43   TM/15/00494/FL - FORMER BRIDGEWOOD SERVICE STATION 
AND WORKSHOP, 459 MAIDSTONE ROAD, CHATHAM 

Demolition of existing workshop and erection of 6 apartments and 3 
houses with associated landscaping and formation of new access road 
to dwellings at Former Bridgewood Service Station and Workshop, 459 
Maidstone Ro
[...]
otwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 
(or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order) no 
windows or similar openings shall be constructed in any 
elevations or roof slope of the building other than as hereby 
approved, without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to regular and 
control any such further development in the interests of amenity 
and privacy of adjoining property.

[Speaker:  Mr M Maier – agent]

Page 7



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 July 2015

4

AP3 15/44   TM/14/01342/FL - FORMER WATER TREATMENT PLANT, EAST 
STREET, SNODLAND 

New paper bailing plant on former water treatment works at Former 
Water Treatment Plant, East Street, Snodland 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

AP3 15/45   TM/15/01431/FL - DENE HALL, 269 MALLING ROAD, SNODLAND 

Demolition of an existing detached house and garage and the erection of 
a block of 8 no. single bedroomed flats with associated parking and 
amenity facilities at Dene Hall, 269 Malling Road, Snodland 

RESOLVED:  That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reason:

(1) The development by virtue of its height and lack of articulation 
would result in a building that would appear overbearing to the 
surrounding properties and incongruous to the general character 
of the street scene and the wider locality.  The development is, 
therefore, contrary to policies CP1 and CP24 of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007, policy SQ1 of the 
Managing Development and the Environment – Development 
Plan Document 2010 and paragraphs 17, 56 and 60 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

[Speakers:  Miss A Moloney – Snodland Town Council and Mr K Wise – 
agent]

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP3 15/46   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm

Page 8



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

Part I – Public

Section A – For Decision

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 
meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 
(R)/in support (S)).

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 
fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 
Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 
Procedure Rules.

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations and Application types 

used in reports to Area Planning Committees as at 23 September 2015

AAP Area of Archaeological Potential
AODN Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn
AONB Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
APC1 Area 1 Planning Committee 
APC2 Area 2 Planning Committee 
APC3 Area 3 Planning Committee 
ASC Area of Special Character
BPN Building Preservation Notice
BRE Building Research Establishment
CA Conservation Area
CPRE Council for the Protection of Rural England
DEFRA Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



DETR Department of the Environment, Transport & the Regions
D
[...]
nsport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

September 2015

Page 12



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

East Malling & 
Larkfield
East Malling

569740 155884 29 January 2015 TM/15/00307/FL

Proposal: Change of use of land to extend existing static holiday log 
cabin (caravan) site with ancillary bases, roads, decking, 
verandas, lighting and drainage (resubmission of 
TM/14/03074/FL)

Location: Heath Park 45 The Heath East Malling West Malling Kent 
ME19 6JN 

Applicant: Mr Garry Haffenden

1. Description:

1.1 Planning permission is sought for an extension to the Heath Park holiday park to 
increase the number of log cabin units by 5. The application also includes the 
construction of the ancillary bases, internal access road, lighting and drainage 
provision.  Associated decking and verandas are proposed to each unit.  

1.2 Members will recall that planning permission was originally granted in August 2012 
for a static holiday log cabin (caravan) site comprising 10 units.  A subsequent 
permission was granted in May 2013 to allow for an increase in the width of the 
units, and in May 2014 for the retention and introduction of steps and verandas to 
each of the units.  

1.3 Members will also be aware that a similar application to extend the Park by 8 units 
was submitted under TM/14/03074/FL.  That application was due to be heard at 
the APC3 in January 2015 but was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the 
meeting.    

1.4 The site has been the subject of a planning enforcement investigation.  Concerns 
were raised regarding the occupation of the units.  As Members are aware the 
units can only be occupied as holiday accommodation and not as permanent 
residential dwellings.  The investigation has found no evidence to suggest a 
breach of planning permission is occurring at the site.

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 Owing to the controversial planning history connected to the site.  

3. The Site:

3.1 The site lies within the open countryside to the south of East Malling village.  All 
the site boundaries are of mature trees and shrubs.  The layout and landscaping 
permitted in 2011 have been undertaken.   The entrance signage, gates and bin 
store have been erected. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

4. Planning History (relevant):

 
TM/10/02303/FL Approved 14 December 2010

Refuse bin store and chemical toilet waste disposal facility (including 
underground sealed tank) to serve use of land as a 'certified' site for Caravan 
Club members

 
TM/11/02493/FL Approved 31 August 2012

Change of use of the land to static holiday log cabin (caravan) site

 
TM/12/03819/FL Approved 7 May 2013

Variation of condition 8 of TM/11/02493/FL: Change of use of land to static 
holiday log cabin (caravan) site, to alter the dimensions of the log cabins 
(caravans) from the permitted width of 4m to a maximum width of 6m with no 
change to the permitted length of 13m

 
TM/14/00289/FL Approved 19 May 2014

Retention of steps and verandas to units 1 and 3, and erection of steps and 
verandas to further 8 units

 
TM/14/03074/FL Application Withdrawn 5 January 2015

Change of use of land to extend existing static holiday log cabin (caravan) site 
with ancillary bases, roads, decking, verandas, lighting and drainage

 

5. Consultees:

5.1 PC: No objection on the basis of the revised plans showing a reduction in the 
number of lodges as shown including a landscaping scheme and the retention of 
the ‘green’ area at the south end of the site.  We also ask that all the previous 
conditions be applied for the purposes of consistency.  

5.2 KCC (H+T): No objection

5.3 Private Reps: 33 + site notice/0X/0R/0S: No responses 

6. Determining Issues:

6.1 The creation of Heath Park as a static holiday log cabin (caravan) site was 
established through th
[...]
eliveries) shall be restricted to Monday to Friday 08:00 hours - 18:00 hours, 
Saturday 08:00 to 13:00 hours with no working on Sundays, Bank Holidays or 
Public Holidays.

 4. The applicant is advised of the need to maintain adequate vision splays.  A splay 
of 2m x 43m is recommended which should be maintained with no obstruction 
over 900mm.

Contact: Maria Brown

Page 18



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

TM/15/00307/FL

Heath Park 45 The Heath East Malling West Malling Kent ME19 6JN

Change of use of land to extend existing static holiday log cabin (caravan) site with 
ancillary bases, roads, decking, verandas, lighting and drainage (resubmission of 
TM/14/03074/FL)

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

East Malling & 
Larkfield
East Malling

570390 156579 6 March 2015 TM/15/00547/FL

Proposal: Erection of 4 no. residential dwellings and associated access, 
parking and landscaping on land located at Rocks Farm, The 
Rocks Road, East Malling

Location: 92 The Rocks Road And Rocks Farm East Malling West 
Malling Kent ME19 6AU  

Applicant: Croudace Portland

1. Description:

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of an existing large 
agricultural barn and detached bungalow and the construction of four detached 
residential dwellings with associated gardens, hardstanding and garaging for 
parking, and landscaping works.

1.2 The application was originally submitted for the construction of five houses and a 
new access road to the east.  Following discussions the proposal has been 
reduced to four detached houses and the new vehicular access has been deleted 
from the proposal.

1.3 The houses themselves are five bedroom two storey houses in generous plots.  
Each house is of an in
[...]
ised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation.

 4. The Local Planning Authority supports the Kent Fire Brigade's wish to reduce the 
severity of property fires and the number of resulting injuries by the use of 
sprinkler systems in all new buildings and extensions.

 5. If the development hereby permitted involves the carrying out of building work or 
excavations along or close to a boundary with land owned by someone else, you 
are advised that, under the Party Wall, etc Act 1996, you may have a duty to give 
notice of your intentions to the adjoining owner before commencing this work.

 6. The development involves demolition and, owing to the likelihood of the buildings 
containing or being constructed of asbestos, the applicant should contact the 
Health and Safety Executive for advice.  Any asbestos found on site must be 
removed in a controlled manner by an appropriately qualified operator.

Contact: Robin Gilbert

Page 32



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

TM/15/00547/FL

92 The Rocks Road And Rocks Farm East Malling West Malling Kent ME19 6AU 

Erection of 4 no. residential dwellings and associated access, parking and landscaping 
on land located at Rocks Farm, The Rocks Road, East Malling

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

Ditton
Ditton

570650 158327 6 August 2015 TM/15/02456/FL

Proposal: Temporary 5 year change of use of part of the car park to car 
wash and valeting use

Location: The Walnut Tree 10 Bradbourne Lane Ditton Aylesford Kent 
ME20 6PA 

Applicant: Mr Bedri Dedushi

1. Description:

1.1 The proposal seeks approval for a temporary change of use of part of the car park 
which serves the Tando
[...]
gate the likely noise levels, I am not convinced that it would be possible to 
control the use by way of condition, and I am therefore not satisfied that this is an 
acceptable site for this proposed use.  

6.16 With the above assessment in mind, I consider that the proposal is contrary to 
policy CP24 of the TMBCS, and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF.  As such, 
the following recommendation is put forward.

6.17 Recommendation: The application be Refused 

in accordance with the following submitted details: Letter    dated 24.07.2015, 
Design and Access Statement    dated 24.07.2015, Notice  ARTICLE 11  dated 
24.07.2015, Location Plan  70/14/1  dated 24.07.2015, Block Plan  70/14/2  dated 
24.07.2015, Letter    dated 06.08.2015, Proposed Elevations  70/14/3  dated 
06.08.2015, 

Reasons

1 The proposed use would, by reason of the proximity to residential properties, be 
likely to result in unacceptable noise and disturbance to these properties, which it 
has not been clearly demonstrated can be controlled by appropriate conditions.  
This would consequently result in harm to the residential amenities of the nearby 
properties which is contrary to policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Core 
Strategy 2007.  

Contact: Holly Pitcher

Page 44



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

TM/15/02456/FL

The Walnut Tree 10 Bradbourne Lane Ditton Aylesford Kent ME20 6PA

Temporary 5 year change of use of part of the car park to car wash and valeting use

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

Snodland
Snodland West And 
Holborough Lakes

569552 161439 30 July 2015 TM/15/02503/FL

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and erection of one detached 
house and three bungalows with associated parking facilities

Lo
[...]
t on site should be clean and a soil chemical analysis shall be provided to 
verify imported soils suitable for the proposed end use.

c) A closure report shall be submitted by the developer relating to (a) and (b) 
above and other relevant issues and responses such as any pollution incident 
during the development.

Reasons: In the interests of amenity and public safety.

14. Prior to the development hereby approved commencing, details of nature 
conservation measures shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Such details as are agreed shall be carried out 
concurrently with the development.

Reason: In the interests of amenity and public safety.

15. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking and re-
enacting that Order) no development shall be carried out within Classes A, B, C, 
D and E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order unless planning permission has 
been granted on an application relating thereto.

Reason:  In order to allow the Local Planning Authority to control any such future 
development in the interests of residential amenity.

16. Prior to the commencement of development full details of the access road shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.   The access to 
be provided in accordance with the approved plans and retained thereafter.

Reason:  To ensure adequate access to the development hereby approved.  

17. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a contoured 
site plan and scaled sectional drawings shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority. The drawings shall show the precise relationship of 
the slab and finished floor levels of the proposed development, eaves and ridge 
heights of the approved buildings. In relation to the bungalow to be sited on plot 
5, detail shall also be provided which shows this building in relation to the fence 
to be constructed along the western boundary of the site where is adjoins 

Page 57



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

number 9 Dowling Close. The development shall be implemented in accordance 
with the details as approved.

Reason: In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupants of the 
adjacent property.

18. Prior to the development hereby approved commencing, details of the surface 
water drainage arrangements for the whole site shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details as are agreed 
shall be carried out concurrently with the development.

Reason: To prevent overloading the surface water drainage system.

19. A 1.8m high close boarded fence shall be incorporated into the landscaping 
scheme to be situated along the southern boundary of the site with number 10A 
Dowling Close. It shall be installed prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby approved and retained at all times thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupants of the 
adjacent property.

Informatives

 1. This permission does not purport to convey any legal right to undertake works or 
development on land outside the ownership of the applicant without the consent 
of the relevant landowners.

 2. Surface water shall not discharge on to the highway.

 3. In the interests of good neighbourliness, the applicant is advised to not undertake 
demolition or construction works or deliveries outside the hours of 0800-1800 
Mondays to Fridays, 0800-1300 on Saturdays and to not undertake works on 
Sundays, Bank or public holidays. Furthermore, arrangements for the 
management of demolition and construction traffic to and from the site should be 
carefully considered in the interests of residential amenities and highway safety. 
With regard to works within the limits of the highway and construction practices to 
prevent issues such as deposit of mud on the highway, the app
[...]
sure that the details shown on 
the approved plans agree in every aspect with those approved under such 
legislation and common law. It is therefore important for the applicant to contact 
KCC Highways and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to 
commencement on site.

Contact: Hilary Johnson

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

TM/15/02503/FL

206 Birling Road Snodland Kent ME6 5ET  

Demolition of existing and erection of one detached house and three bungalows with 
associated parking facilities

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

Snodland
Snodland East And 
Ham Hill

569859 160591 13 August 2015 TM/15/02659/FL

Proposal: Demolition of existing detached house and garage and erection 
of a block of 8 apartments with associated parking, being a re-
submission of  the scheme approved under consent reference 
number TM/08/00074

Location: Dene Hall  269 Malling Road Snodland Kent ME6 5LE  
Applicant: Mr G Dunne

1. Description:

1.1 Members will recall that planning application TM/15/01431/FL was heard at APC3   
in July 2015.  This scheme proposed the demolition of the existing detached two 
storey dwelling known as Dene Hall and an existing double garage and the 
erection of a block of 8 x 1 bedroom flats with associated parking and amenity 
facilities.  The application was recommended for approval subject to safeguarding 
conditions. This application was however refused for the following reason:

1.2 “The development by virtue of its height and lack of articulation would result in a 
building that would appear overbearing to the surrounding properties and 
incongruous to the general character of the street scene and the wider local
[...]
r such legislation and 
common law. It is therefore important to contact KCC Highways and 
Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to commencement on 
site.

 5. You are advised to discuss issues concerning the installation of noise insulation 
between sensitive uses (such as bedrooms) and the communal areas of the 
proposal, (in particular the stairwells and bedrooms adjacent to kitchen/lounges), 
with your Building Control consultant.

 6. During the demolition and construction phases the hours of noisy working likely 
to affect nearby properties (including deliveries) should be restricted to Monday 
to Friday 0730-1830 hours, Saturday 0800 to 1300 hours, with no such work on 
Sundays or Public and Bank Holidays.

 7. The use of bonfires could lead to justified complaints from local residents. The 
disposal of demolition waste by incineration is also contrary to Waste 
Management Legislation. It is therefore recommended that bonfires are not held 
at the site.

Contact: Hilary Johnson

Page 72



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 October 2015

TM/15/02659/FL

Dene Hall  269 Malling Road Snodland Kent ME6 5LE 

Demolition of existing detached house and garage and erection of a block of 8 
apartments with associated parking, being a re-submission of  the scheme approved 
under consent reference number TM/08/00074

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/15/00307/FL - Heath Park 45 The Heath East Malling
	Map

	6 TM/15/00547/FL -  92 The Rocks Road and Rocks Farm East Malling
	Map

	7 TM/15/02456/FL - The Walnut Tree 10 Bradbourne Lane Ditton
	Map

	8 TM/15/02503/FL - 206 Birling Road, Snodland
	Map

	9 TM/15/02659/FL - 269 Malling Road, Snodland
	Map

	11 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 8th October, 2015

Present: Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman), Cllr D Lettington (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, 
Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan, Cllr B W Walker and Cllr T C Walker

Councillors N J Heslop and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Base, 
Mrs T Dean and D Markham

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 15/47   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP3 15/48   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 16 July 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP3 15/49   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 October 2015

AP 2

AP3 15/50   TM/15/00307/FL - HEATH PARK 45 THE HEATH EAST MALLING 

Change of use of land to extend existing static holiday log cabin 
(caravan) site with ancillary bases, roads, decking, verandas, lighting 
and drainage (resubmission of TM/14/03074/FL) at Heath Park, 
45 The Heath, East Malling.

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and in the 
supplementary report tabled at the meeting subject to the addition of 
Informative

5.  The applicant is reminded that the installation of any additional 
structures, including hot tubs, children's play equipment and the like, will 
need to be the subject of a separate application for planning permission, 
and that no such development should be carried out unless and until 
such permission has been granted.  

AP3 15/51   TM/15/00547/FL -  92 THE ROCKS ROAD AND ROCKS FARM 
EAST MALLING 

Erection of 4 no. residential dwellings and associated access, parking 
and landscaping on land located at Rocks Farm, The Rocks Road, East 
Malling at 92 The Rocks, Rocks Road and Rocks Farm, East Malling.  

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN FROM AGENDA

AP3 15/52   TM/15/02456/FL - THE WALNUT TREE 10 BRADBOURNE LANE 
DITTON 

Temporary 5 year change of use of part of the car park to car wash and 
valeting use at The Walnut Tree, 10 Bradbourne Lane, Ditton.  

RESOLVED:  That the application be REFUSED for the following reason

1. The proposed use would, by reason of the proximity to residential 
properties, be likely to result in unacceptable noise and 
disturbance to these properties, which it has not been clearly 
demonstrated can be controlled by appropriate conditions.  This 
would consequently result in harm to the residential amenities of 
the nearby properties which is contrary to policy CP24 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy 2007.  

[Speakers:  Mr A Piper – Ditton Parish Council; Mr A Mulcuck, 
Mrs J Elliott, Mr P Beckett, Ms C Newberry, Mr M White and 
Mr T Gibbons – members of the public; and Mr S Powell – Agent]  



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 October 2015

AP 3

AP3 15/53   TM/15/02503/FL - 206 BIRLING ROAD, SNODLAND 

Demolition of existing house and erection of one detached house and 
three bungalows with associated parking facilities at 206 Birling Road, 
Snodland.

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and in the 
supplementary report tabled at the meeting subject to

(1) the deletion of Condition 3 as set out in the main report as this 
conflicts with the requirements of Condition 17, which takes 
precedence;

(2) as a consequence of (1), Conditions 4 to 19 be re-numbered 
accordingly as Conditions 3 to 18; and

(3) the new Condition 16 be amended to read as follows:-

16. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a 
contoured site plan and scaled sectional drawings shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The drawings shall show 
the precise relationship of the slab and finished floor levels of the 
proposed development, eaves and ridge heights of the approved 
buildings. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
details as approved.
Reason: In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupants of 
the adjacent property.

[Speakers:  Mr P Morrish, Mrs E Dowsett and Mrs A Atkinson – 
members of the public; Mr J Chapman – on behalf of the Applicant]

AP3 15/54   TM/15/02659/FL - 269 MALLING ROAD, SNODLAND 

Demolition of existing detached house and garage and erection of a 
block of 8 apartments with associated parking, being a re-submission of 
the scheme approved under consent reference number TM/08/00074 at 
Dene Hall, 269 Malling Road, Snodland.

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.  



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 October 2015

AP 4

AP3 15/55   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.29 pm


